

No. 06-56468

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT MILLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CALIFORNIA SPEEDWAY CORPORATION

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KAREN L. STEVENS
Attorney
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-8621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES. | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. <i>Regulatory History Of Section 4.33.3.</i> | 2 |
| 2. <i>District Court Proceedings</i> | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S ADA REGULATIONS REQUIRE ASSEMBLY AREAS TO PROVIDE WHEELCHAIR SEATING AREAS WITH LINES OF SIGHT OVER STANDING SPECTATORS WHERE PATRONS CAN BE EXPECTED TO STAND DURING EVENTS..... | 9 |
| A. <i>The Department’s Long-Standing Interpretation Comports With The Language Of The Regulation And Best Effectuates The Purposes Of The ADA And The Regulation.</i> | 9 |
| B. <i>The Department’s Interpretations Of The ADA Standards For Accessible Design Are Entitled To Controlling Weight</i> | 13 |
| C. <i>The Access Board’s Commentary Does Not Undermine The Department’s Construction Of Its ADA Regulation.</i> | 15 |
| 1. <i>The Access Board’s Commentary Does Not Inherently Conflict With The Department’s Interpretation Of Section 4.33.3.</i> | 15 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <p>2. <i>This Court Should Not Impute The Access Board’s Commentary To The Department Given The Department’s Consistent And Authoritative Interpretation Requiring Lines Of Sight Over Standing Spectators.</i></p> | 18 |
| <p>3. <i>Even Assuming Arguendo That The Board’s Commentary Was Implicitly Adopted By The Department, The Department’s Technical Assistance Manual Is A Valid Modification Of An Interpretive Rule That Did Not Require Notice And Comment.</i></p> | 24 |
| <p>4. <i>The District Court Erred In Deferring To The Board’s Earlier Interpretation Instead Of The Department’s Later Explicit And Consistent Interpretation Of Section 4.33.3.</i></p> | 28 |
| <p>CONCLUSION.</p> | 32 |
| <p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p> | |
| <p>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</p> | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997). | 13 |
| <i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 208 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000). | 13 |
| <i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000).. | 14 |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998). | 14 |
| <i>Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music Entertainment Center</i> , 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999). | 2, 15, 19, 22, 27 |
| <i>Chief Probation Officers v. Shalala</i> , 118 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1997).. | 26-27 |
| <i>Crown Pacific v. OSHRC</i> , 197 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999).. | 30 |
| <i>D.H. Blattner & Sons, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 152 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).. | 20-21, 27 |
| <i>Disabled Rights Action Comm. v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004). | 14 |
| <i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004).. | 24-25, 27 |
| <i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).. | 29-30 |
| <i>Hemp Industries v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).. | 24-27, 29 |
| <i>Independent Living v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997).. | 12, 15 |
| <i>Lal v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2001). | 29 |
| <i>Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993).. | 23 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000). | 30 |
| <i>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans v. Regal Cinemas</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003). | 10 |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998). | 2, 12, 15, 19-20, 27 |
| <i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991). | 14 |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995). | 24 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996). | 28 |
| <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994). | 7, 13-14, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Ellerbe Becket</i> , 976 F. Supp. 1262 (D. Minn. 1997). | 12, 15 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> | |
| 5 U.S.C. 553(b). | 25 |
| 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A). | 25 |
| 5 U.S.C. 553(c). | 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. 792(a)(1). | 2 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12182(a). | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1). | 2, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(2). | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12186(b). | 2, 13, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12186(c). | 2, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(1)(B). | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12206(a),(C). | 5, 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12206(c)(2)(C). | 5, 12 |

| REGULATIONS: | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 56 Fed. Reg. 2296-01 (1991). | 3 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 2296 (1991). | 16 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 2314 (1991). | 3, 17 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 2380 (1991). | 3, 17 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 7478 (1991). | 3 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 7479 (1991). | 3 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 35,408 (1991).. | 17 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 35,411 (1991).. | 19 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 35,440 (1991).. | 4 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 35,440 (1991).. | 18 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 35,514 (1991).. | 17 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 35,586 (1991).. | 4, 22-23 |
| 28 C.F.R. 36.406(a).. | 4 |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A § 4.33.3. | 4, 6, 9 |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 App. B. | 19 |

FEDERAL REPORTS

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 118 (1990). | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 63 (1990). | 11 |

| FEDERAL REPORTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 69 (1989). | 11 |

GUIDELINES

| | |
|--|----------|
| U.S. Department of Justice, ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual, 1994 Supplement, § III-7.5180. | 5, 12-13 |
|--|----------|

MISCELLANEOUS:

| | |
|--|------|
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Accessible Stadiums 2</i> (May 1996). | 12 |
| <i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1991) | 9-10 |
